
 
1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUMMONS 
 
 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 
Wednesday 13 November 2024 
 
 
Council Chamber, The Forum 
 
 

 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Dacorum Borough Council in the County 
of Hertfordshire to be held in the Council Chamber, The Forum on Wednesday 13 
November 2024 at 7.30 pm to transact the business set out below. 
 
 
 

 
 
CLAIRE HAMILTON 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
TO ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

Contact: Democratic Services 
 ext 2209 

  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 7) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting of the Council 15th October 2024 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 To consider questions (if any) by members of the public of which the appropriate notice 

has been given to the Assistant Director (Legal & Democratic Services)  
 

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive announcements and business brought forward by the Mayor, Leader, and 

Members of the Cabinet or the Chief Executive. 
 
4.1 By the Mayor:  
 
4.2 By the Chief Executive: 
 
4.3 By the Group Leaders:  Any apologies for absence 
 
 

5. CABINET MEMBER UPDATES  (Pages 8 - 20) 
 
 5.1 Councillor England Leader of the Council (verbal update only) 

5.2 Councillor England             Portfolio Holder Place 

5.3 Councillor Smith-Wright     Portfolio Holder Transformation (People, Climate 
& Ecological Emergency) 

5.4 Councillor Allen                  Portfolio Holder Corporate & Commercial Services 

5.5 Councillor Dhyani               Portfolio Holder Housing & Property Services       

5.6 Councillor Bromham          Portfolio Holder Neighbourhood Operations 

 
 

6. BUSINESS FROM THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING  (Pages 21 - 25) 
 
 To consider any business referred from the previous meeting 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

7. CABINET REFERRALS  (Pages 26 - 29) 
 
 To consider the following referrals from Cabinet: 

 
7.1 CA/72/24  23rd July 2024  Appointment of a Principal Contractor for the 
refurbishment of two Multi-Use Game Areas (MUGA) and construction of a canopy  
structure at Hemel Hempstead School 
 
7.2  CA/90/24   14th Oct 2024   Medium Term Financial Strategy & Fees & Charges 
 
7.3  CA/95/24   14th Oct 2024   Dacorum Investment Partnership Proposals 
 
 

8. REFERRAL FROM THE LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT 
COMMITTEE  (Page 30) 
 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REFERRALS   
 
 To receive referrals from the Overview & Scrutiny Committees. 

 
10. CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP   
 
 To consider any proposals for changes to committee membership 

 
11. CHANGE TO COMMITTEE DATES   
 
 To consider any proposals for changes to committee dates 

 
 
 



************************************************************************************************** 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
15 OCTOBER 2024 
 
************************************************************************************************** 
 
Present: 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Councillor England (Leader) Adeleke, Allen, Anderson, Banks, Barry-Mears, Bhinder, 
Bristow, Bromham, Capozzi, Cox, Deacon, Dhyani, Douris, Durrant, Freedman, Gale, 
Guest, Johnson, Link, Maddern, Pesch, Pound, Pringle, Reynolds, Riddick, Santamaria, 
Silwal, Smith-Wright, Stevens, Symington, Taylor, Timmis, Tindall, Walker, Weston, Wilkie, 
Williams, Williams and C Wyatt-Lowe (40) 
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Claire Hamilton Chief Executive 
James Doe  Strategic Director (Place) 
Adelle Stapleton Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Cassy O’Neil  Democratic Services Manager 
Kayley Johnston Democratic Services Officer 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 
1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The following delectations of interest were received; 
 
Cllr Reynolds declared that his home address is opposite the Marshcroft site that will be 
discussed in the Local Plan this evening and therefore will not be able to take part in the 
discussion or voting on that item. 
 
Cllr Wilkie declared that due to a possible conflict of interest of one of the developments 
near her home, she will not be taking part on those discussions this evening. 
 
Cllr Symington declared that she is the Dacorum Borough council representative on the 
Chiltern conservation board and a Hertfordshire County council in Tring Division and has 
also previously spoken on behalf of Tring residents at the Marshcroft appeal for land East 
of Tring. Cllr Symington confirmed her understanding that she can take part in discussions 
and debate but wanted to be clear regarding her roles.  
 
 
2   ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
4.1 The Mayor introduced the meeting and set out the reason for the extraordinary 

meeting and the way in which she expected it to be conducted.  
 

This announcement can be heard in full by viewing the video minutes. 

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



CHAIRMAN 
 

4.2 The Chief Executive announced a number of political changes within the Council; 
 

Cllr Goverdhan Silwal, Ward Councillor for Grovehill has joined the Labour Party 
 

Cllr Ron Tindall, Ward Councillor for Adeyfield West is now an Independent 
councillor 

 
In addition, following their announcement at the Council meeting on 25th September 
2024, the following Councillors have resigned from the Liberal Democrat party and 
will each stand as an Independent councillor representing their elected wards; 

 
Cllr Sammy Barry-Mears, Highfield  
Cllr Michela Capozzi, Tring East  
Cllr Toni Cox, Apsley & Corner Hall  
Cllr Claire Hobson, Boxmoor  
Cllr Lara Pringle, Northchurch  
Cllr Victoria Santamaria, Hemel Hempstead Town  
Cllr Carole Weston and Cllr Sheron Wilkie both of Tring Central  

 
4.3 The group leaders gave apologies on behalf of their members; 
 

Cllr England gave apologies on behalf of Cllrs C Link, Patterson, Stewart & 
McArevey 
 
Cllr Williams gave apologies on behalf of Cllr Elliot 
 
Cllr Pesch gave apologies on behalf of Labour group leader Cllr Mitchell and Cllr 
Hannell 
 
The Democratic Services Manager gave apologies on behalf of independent Cllr 
Hobson 

 
 
3   CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

 
The Leader, Cllr England, announced changes to his Cabinet and introduced the revised 
committee membership as circulated with the agenda.   
 
There was some discussion on this matter which can be viewed via the video minutes. 
 
Decision 
The committee membership as published in the agenda was agreed. 
 
 
4   CABINET REFERRALS 

 
4.1 CA/91/24 14th October 2024 

Local Plan 
 

The Leader, Cllr England, introduced the referral, which was seconded by Cllr 
Dhyani. 
 
The Mayor then opened the floor to debate before Cllr England made his closing 
remarks and the recommendations were taken to a vote. 
 

Page 5



CHAIRMAN 
 

Vote 
For:  25 
Against: 13  
Abstain: 2 (as declarations of interest given earlier in the meeting) 
 
Decision 
The recommendations as set out in the Cabinet referral were agreed. 

 
A short recess was called at 9.20pm to allow members of the public so to exit the meeting 
should they wish to. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 9.30pm, with the exception of Cllrs Barry Mears, Capozzi, 
Wilkie, Santamaria, Cox, Weston, Pringle and Tindall who did not return. 
 
 
4.2 CA/71/24 23rd July 2024    

Provisional Financial Outturn 2023/24 
 
The Leader, Cllr England, introduced the referral, which was seconded by Cllr 
Dhyani. 
 
Decision 
The recommendations as set out in the Cabinet referral were agreed. 

 
 
4.3 CA/71/24 23rd July 2024    

Dacorum Borough Council Corporate Plan: “Our Plan for Dacorum 2024-28” 
 
The Leader, Cllr England, introduced the referral, which was seconded by Cllr 
Dhyani. 
 
Decision 
The recommendations as set out in the Cabinet referral were agreed. 

 
 
5   PORTFOLIO HOLDER UPDATES 

 
The Mayor introduced the Portfolio Holder updates, as provided within the agenda pack 
and advised that there would be no verbal update from the Leader as this was already 
given to the ordinary meeting of the Council that took place on 25th September 2024. 
 
The Mayor reminded Council that when asking questions of the Cabinet it must relate to 
the item on which they are providing an update, or a matter falling within their portfolio and 
that the right to ask a question on any matter over which the Council has powers and 
duties, or which effects the Borough, would be subject to the rules as set out within the 
Council’s constitution and proper notice would be required.    
 
The Mayor then invited questions of each Portfolio Holder in turn, which can be viewed via 
the video minutes. 
 
Actions; 
 
The following actions were noted; 
 

Page 6



CHAIRMAN 
 

1. Cllr Guest addressed Cllr Bromham, Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhood 
Operations in respect of parking solutions (verge hardening) and asked; is it legal 
information that the Council has highlighted regarding the status of leisure land that 
is preventing schemes being installed at the Galley Hill end of Spring Lane and the 
cul-de-sac end of Quinces Croft. 

 
Cllr Bromham responded that due to the specific nature of the question, he would 
request that an email is sent setting out and requesting that particular information.   

 
Cllr Guest requested that any response be sent to her ward Councillor colleagues.  
Cllr Douris pointed out that it is the general practice for answers to such questions 
asked at Council to be shared with all members. 

 
2. Cllr Douris addressed Cllr Bromham, also in respect of the parking solutions (verge 

hardening) and asked; could you give us a timeline of this as you have mentioned 
some figures and funding but haven’t said when it will come about and our 
residents will be very interested in that. 

 
Cllr Bromham responded to advise he would provide a written response to that 
query. 

 
3. Cllr Timmis referred to the River Gade restoration works and commented that there 

seems to be a great deal of work going on in Great Gaddesden and asked the 
Portfolio Holder for some indication of what is happening there as it looks like the 
river has been dried up.  Cllr Timmis clarified this is not the work taking place in 
Gadebridge Park, this is further up in Great Gaddesden. 
 
Cllr Bromham advised that he was not familiar with that, it may be that the 
Environment Agency is carrying out work but advised he would look into it and 
provide a written response.   
 

 
6   MOTIONS 

 
The Mayor referred to the motion and advised she had been notified of the intention of the 
mover of this motion to withdraw it, inviting Cllr Banks to confirm. 
 
Cllr Banks confirmed that in light of the time passed since this was originally submitted, it is 
apparent that Council officers have worked tirelessly to engage with residents and has 
asked for her thanks to be passed on to all those concerned 
 
Decision 
The withdrawal of the motion was seconded by Cllr Anderson and agreed. 
 
 
7   BUSINESS FROM THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING 

 
The Mayor advised that all updates are provided in the action point update as published in 
the agenda pack. 
 
This was noted and agreed. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.50 pm 

Page 7



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5. Cabinet Member Updates 

Members of the Council may ask the Cabinet member any question without notice upon an 
item on the report as published in this agenda; 
 
5.1       Councillor England  Leader of the Council (verbal update only) 
 
5.2 Councillor England  Portfolio Holder Place 
 
5.3       Councillor Smith-Wright Portfolio Holder Transformation (People & Climate and  

Ecological Emergency) 
 
5.4       Councillor Allen  Portfolio Holder Corporate and Commercial Services 
 
5.5       Councillor Dhyani  Portfolio Holder Housing & Property Services 
 
5.6 Councillor Bromham  Portfolio Holder Neighbourhood Operations 
 
 

 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



Council Briefing Note - 13 November 2024 
 
 

PLACE PORTFOLIO – COUNCILLOR ADRIAN ENGLAND 

 
Strategic Planning  
 
Significant servic
[...]
tters which the service would like Full Council to be aware 
of:   
 

 The CEE team is developing tools to provide better assurance on the climate programme, in 
response to the recent audit. This includes a practical roadmap to net-zero as an organisation, 
project ranking tool, and more rigorous reporting. 

 
 

Page 14



 

 Council Briefing Note - 13 November 2024 
 

CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL PORTFOLIO  – COUNCILLOR WILLIAM ALLEN 

 
Financial Services   
   
Significant service achievements since the last Council meeting:   
 

 The Finance Service is supporting the external auditors through the audit of the 2023/24 Financial 
statements.  The issue of the audit opinion on the accounts is expected in November.  

 The external audit opinion on the 22/23 accounts has now been received and the final accounts 
for that year published on the Council’s website. 

 
Legal and Democratic Services   
   
Significant service achievements since the last Council meeting: 

 
Hemel Hempstead Town and Bennetts End By-Election  

 

 The Notice of Election for the Bennetts End and Hemel Hempstead Town wards has been 
published. Polling day will therefore be held on Thursday 21st November 2024. 
 https://www.dacorum.gov.uk/home/council-democracy/elections-and-voting/elections-2024 
 

 Preparations are now well underway, booking polling stations, appointing staff and ensuring that all 
elements of the process and count are thoroughly prepared. 
 

 The Statement of Persons nominated was published on 28th October 2024. 
 
Strategic or significant operational matters which the service would like Full Council to be aware 
of:   
   

 The count for the Hemel Hempstead Town and Bennetts End By-Election will take place at 10am 
on Friday 22nd November at The Forum. 

 
Commercial Development   
   
Significant service achievements since the last Council meeting:   
  

 EVCP Programme – The implementation of the EVCP programme continues to progress, with 
several Connected Kerb l
[...]
 end of Spring Lane 
and the cul-de-sac end of Quinces Croft.

Cllr Bromham responded that due to the specific nature of the question, he 
would request that an email is sent setting out and requesting that particular 
information.  

Cllr Guest requested that any response be sent to her ward Councillor colleagues.  
Cllr Douris pointed out that it is the general practice for answers to such 
questions asked at Council to be shared with all members.

Cllr Bromham Please see attachment 'FC11 response' as attached. 

FC12 15/10/24 Cllr Douris addressed Cllr Bromham, also in respect of the parking solutions 
(verge hardening) and asked; could you give us a timeline of this as you have 
mentioned some figures and funding but haven’t said when it will come about 
and our residents will be very interested in that.

Cllr Bromham responded to advise he would provide a written response to that 
query.

Cllr Bromham The next steps as per the Cabinet report are below:

Conclusions and next steps:

12.1     Physical delivery of any projects in the current financial year will be minimal, and it will be 
necessary to reprofile the projected spend of the current allocated within the Capital Programme – a 
reprofiled spend will need to be agreed.

12.2     To deliver successful schemes, which this proposed policy underpins, will require staff resource. 
Within the current establishment is a project manager for implementing this policy (it is within the 
associated capital budget), officers need to ensure this position is filled so that the policy and its 
implementation can be properly managed and avoid undue delay.

12.3     A marketing and communications plan will be developed to cover the policy including how 
engagement will be carried out especially when schemes are consulted on – this will allow further 
transparency on all aspects of the policy and its implementation. This could include how new schemes are 
nominated, possibly via an online form. The Council website will be updated accordingly

Officers are currently reviewing the job description of the project manager for delivering the policy and 
schemes, it is anticipated this is advertised and an appointment is made before Christmas with work on 
assessing scheme commencing in later late Q4 of 2024/25 or early Q1 of 2025/26.

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 6



Business from the last Council meeting

FC13 15/10/24 3. Cllr Timmis referred to the River Gade restoration works and commented that 
there seems to be a great deal of work going on in Great Gaddesden and asked 
the Portfolio Holder for some indication of what is happening there as it looks 
like the river has been dried up.  Cllr Timmis clarified this is not the work taking 
place in Gadebridge Park, this is further up in Great Gaddesden.

Cllr Bromham advised that he was not familiar with that, it may be that the 
Environment Agency is carrying out work but advised he would look into it and 
provide a written response.  

Cllr Bromham I note from the minutes of the Full Council meeting last night that Cllr Timmis raised the issue of works 
being undertaken to the River Gade in Great Gaddesden. The works are associated with the removal of a 
weir to the grade II listed South Bridge on the Leighton Buzzard Road at Water End and include channel 
restoration works and habitat improvements as per planning permission 22/02836/MFA. The main 
objectives of the proposed scheme are to reinstate chalk stream characteristics and remove obstructions 
to fish passage. 
The proposed scheme is needed to contribute towards improving the River Gade Water Framework 
Directive (WFD) waterbody status from “bad” to “good” as required by the Water Environment (Water 
Framework Directive) (England and Wales) Regulations 2017.

The works do not have any impact on the foundations of the bridge and will not undermine the structural 
integrity of the bridge itself; the central weir being a latter addition.

I am currently dealing with a planning condition
[...]
iveness, variety and usefulness of all 
open land will be investigated, encouraged and promoted. 
 

Policy 75 Retention of Leisure Space 
 
Building on leisure spaces will not be permitted unless:  

a) the proposal is ancillary to the leisure use of the land;  

b) a sufficient proportion of the site with appropriate facilities is 

retained in open use to meet the formal and informal leisure needs 

of the local population (see Policy 73 (b));  

c) there is a demonstrable surplus of sports pitches and informal 

leisure space;  

d) leisure space lost is replaced to an equivalent or better standard in 

an accessible alternative location; or  

e) there is an overall benefit to sport as a result.  

 
In all cases the amenity, landscape and nature conservation aspects of the 
site will be taken into account. 
 

Page 24



As a result any proposal would also need to meet the conditions set out in Policy 
116. 
 
There may also be other environmental considerations, such as the impact on 
nearby trees. 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



Item 7 – Cabinet referrals 

7.1        CA/72/24 APPOINTMENT OF A PRINCIPAL CONTRACTOR FOR THE 

REFURBISHMENT OF TWO MULTI-USE GAME AREAS (MUGA) AND CONSTRUCTION 

OF A CANOPY STRUCTURE AT HEMEL HEMPSTEAD SCHOOL 

23rd July 2024 

Decision 

That Cabinet: 

1. Agrees to award the main contract to refurbish the two existing Multi-Use Game Areas 

(MUGA) and construct a canopy area on the Hemel Hempstead School site to Velocity 

Sports. 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND 

2. Recommends to Council to agree an increase to the current proposed budget of £530k 

to £673k - an increase of £93k.  

3. Delegates authority to the Assistant Director (Legal & Democratic Services) to execute 

and complete all legal agreements ancillary to the JCT Intermediate Contract with Contract 

Design 2016 (ICD) and/or reasonably required to complete the Project, including (but not 

limited to): 

a. all professional appointments; 

b. collateral warranties; and 

c. Agreem
[...]
e Priorities  
 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 
 
 
Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 

Page 28



 
The Monitoring Officer’s comments are included in section 6 of the report under ‘Legal 
Implications’. 
 
Deputy S151 Officer: 
 
The S151 Officer’s comments are included in section 5 of the report under Financial and 
value for money implications. The financial recommendation requests £230k of one-off 
funding to support the selection of an investment partner/s, the Dacorum Development 
reserve has funds to support this request, and this proposal is line with the rationale for this 
reserve. 
Advice  
 
N Howcutt introduced the report. 
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
 

Page 29



Referral from the Licensing and Health and Safety Enforcement Committee 

 

4th November 2024 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES - OUTCOME OF PUBLIC 

CONSULTATION 

Decision 

The committee unanimously agreed that the Gambling Act 2005 reviewed and updated 

Statement of Principles be referred to Full Council for adoption. 

Recommendation Agreed 

 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Cabinet Member Updates
	PH Update - Place
	PH Update - Transformation
	PH Update - Corporate
	PH Update - Housing
	PH Update - Neighbourhood

	6 Business from the last council meeting
	FC11 response

	7 Cabinet referrals
	8 Referral from the Licensing and Health and Safety Enforcement Committee



Minutes of the meeting


************************************************************************************************** 
 
DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 
13 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
************************************************************************************************** 
 
Present: 
 
MEMBERS: 
 
Adeleke, Allen, Anderson, Banks, Barradell, Barry-Mears, Bhinder, Bristow, Bromham, 
Capozzi, Cox, Deacon, Dhyani, Douris, Elliot, England, Freedman, Gale, Guest, 
Hannell, Hobson, Johnson, C Link (Mayor), Maddern, McArevey (Deputy Mayor), 
Mitchell, Patterson, Pesch, Pound, Pringle, Reynolds, Riddick, Santamaria, Silwal, 
Smith-Wright, Stevens, Symington, Taylor, Timmis, Walker, Weston, Williams, 
Williams and C Wyatt-Lowe (44) 
 
OFFICERS: 
Darren Welsh  Strategic Director Housing and Property Services 
Mark Brookes  Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services 
Cassy O’Neil  Democratic Services Manager 
Layla Fowell  Democratic Support Assistant Manager 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 
1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 15th October 2024 were agreed. 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
The Mayor confirmed there was no public participation registered for the meeting. 
 
4   ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
4.1 The Mayor advised she was saddened to announce the passing of a former 

Ward Councillor, Nick Tiley, who represented the Ashridge Ward from 2003-
2015.  

 
The Mayor invited any reflections, which were shared by Cllr Douris before a 1 
minute silence was held.  

 
 Full details can be viewed in the video minutes.  
 



CHAIRMAN 
 

4.2 The Mayor invited Strategic Director of Housing & Property Services, Darren 
Welsh, to give any announcements on behalf of the Chief Executive. 

 
DWelsh announced that the by-elections for the Hemel Hempstead Town 
Ward & Bennetts End Ward will take place on Thursday 21st November 
2024. The count will commence at 10am on Friday 22nd November at 
the Forum.   

 
4.3 The Mayor invited Group Leaders to give apologies on behalf of their groups. 
 
 Cllr England gave apologies on behalf of Cllrs Stewart & C Link 
 Cllr Williams gave apologies on behalf of Cllr Durrant and advised that Cllr 

Guest would be joining the meeting at 8pm. 
 Apologies were also received on behalf of independent members Cllrs Wilkie & 

Tindall. 
 
 Cllr Guest joined the meeting at 8pm. 
 
5   CABINET MEMBER UPDATES 

 
The Mayor referred to the Portfolio Holder updates as published with the agenda and 
advised she would invite questions against each update in turn.   
 
Before doing so, she invited Cllr England to give his verbal update as Leader of the 
Council. 
 
To view the Leader’s update and questions posed to Portfolio Holders, please refer to 
the video minutes. 
 
The following actions were noted; 
 

1. Cllr Timmis addressed the Leader re. the consultation on new local plan noting 

that there is a large map in the reception of The Forum of the new plan which 

includes the towns, greenbelt, villages, areas of manufacture and various 

alternative green spaces.  Cllr Timmis noted that one thing that appears to be 

missing and not marked is the AONB and asked the Leader to please explain 

why that is? 

 

Cllr England responded he is not aware of why and advised he would enquire 

with officers and will provide a written response. 

 

2. Cllr Mitchell addressed the Leader and asked; with all the good work 

happening at adventure playgrounds, would it be possible to consider satellite 

schemes for areas where residents do not have access to the established 

playgrounds due to the distance required to get to them. 

 

Cllr England advised he would be happy to take that request away to see what 

can be done within current resource arrangements and would provide a written 

response. 

 

3. Cllr Barradell addressed Cllr Smith-Wright in reference to her update as the 

Portfolio Holder Transformation (People, Climate & Ecological Emergency) and 

referred to the work being undertaken with Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) 



CHAIRMAN 
 

to identify electric vehicle charging sites in the Borough and asked; what has 

happened in the last year and when can we expect to see these on street? 

Cllr Smith Wright advised she would follow up with HCC and report back 
 

4. Cllr Barradell again addressed Cllr Smith-Wright again on her update and this 

time referred to the installation of charging points as referenced at  6 car parks 

across the Borough and asked for an update on which of those installations are 

working 

Cllr Smith Wright advise she would seek information on this and provide a 
written response. 
Cllr Hobson addressed Cllr Smith-Wright as the Portfolio Holder 
Transformation (People, Climate & Ecological Emergency) and advised she 
has not received any of the official guidance as referenced on how to access 
emails on mobile devices, asking the Portfolio Holder if it could please be 
checked that all councillors have received that information. 
 

Cllr Smith Wright confirmed she would follow this up and provide a written 

response. 

 

5. Cllr Elliott addressed Cllr Smith-Wright as the Portfolio Holder Transformation 

(People, Climate & Ecological Emergency) and referred to the solar panels 

recently installed, asking for details of the country of manufacture of those 

units. 

 

Cllr Smith-Wright advised that she would seek that information and provided a 

written response. 

 

6. Cllr Freedman addressed Cllr Allen, Portfolio Holder of Corporate & 

Commercial Services and asked if the Portfolio Holder could amend his report 

to reflect that the parking call-in was reviewed and voted on last week at the 

Finance & Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee (F&R OSC), of which 

the minutes and video are available. 

 

7. Cllr Allen responded that he is not sure that the published update can be 

amended but requested it be noted here in the minutes that this matter was 

indeed thoroughly reviewed at the F&R OSC meeting on Tuesday 5th 

November 2024. 

 

8. Cllr Mitchell addressed Cllr Bromham as the Portfolio Holder Neighbourhood 

Operations and asked; when will refurbishment works start at the Warners End 

play park (situated in Gadebridge) 

 

Cllr Bromham advised he would need to refer to officers for the timeline and will 

provide a written response. 

 

9. Cllr Douris addressed Cllr Bromham as the Portfolio Holder Neighbourhood 

Operations and referred to a question asked at the previous meeting (action 

point reference FC12 under tonight’s agenda item 6 business from last Council 

meeting) in which he was asked to provide a timeline regarding parking 

options/verge hardening.  Cllr Douris commented that the written response 

provided was a series of steps, rather than a timeline, and asked; could I 



CHAIRMAN 
 

please have a timeline with dates and times to fulfil that response, noting that 

he would be happy to receive a written response.   

 

Cllr Bromham confirmed he would review the response provided.  

 
6   BUSINESS FROM THE LAST COUNCIL MEETING 

 
The Mayor advised that all updates against outstanding business from the previous 
meeting are provided in the action point list as published under agenda item 6. 
 
7   CABINET REFERRALS 

 
The Mayor invited Cllr England to introduce the referrals from Cabinet. 
 
Cllr England moved the recommendations as set out in the following; 
 
7.1 CA/72/24 (23rd July 2024) Appointment of a Principal Contractor for the 

refurbishment of two Multi-Use Game areas (MUGA) and construction of a 
canopy structure at Hemel Hempstead School 

 
The recommendations were seconded by Cllr Dhyani and agreed. 

 
7.2 CA/90/24 (14th October 2024) Medium Term Financial Strategy & Fees & 

Charges 
 

The recommendations were seconded by Cllr Dhyani and agreed. 
 
7.3 CA/95/24 (14th October 2024) Dacorum Investment Partnership Proposals 
 

The recommendations were seconded by Cllr Dhyani and agreed. 
 
8   REFERRAL FROM THE LICENSING AND HEALTH AND SAFETY 

ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

The Mayor invited Cllr England to introduce the referral from the Licensing and Health 
and Safety Enforcement Committee. 
 
Cllr England moved the referral as agenda Item 6 of 4th November 2024 committee; 
Gambling Act 20025 – Review of Statement of Principles. 
 
The recommendations were seconded by Cllr Dhyani and agreed. 
 
9   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REFERRALS 

 
There were no referrals from the Overview & Scrutiny Committees.  
 
10   CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

 
The Mayor advised that Cllr England would like to address the Council with regard 
committee membership. 
 
Cllr England read out the following statement; 
 



CHAIRMAN 
 

‘It has been brought to my attention that I may have inadvertently misled Council in my 
response to Councillor Weston when, at the Extraordinary Council, she asked me a 
question about the allocation of Chairperson positions.  It was certainly not my 
intention to mislead so I wish to clarify that, whilst committee allocation on an overall 
basis is agreed by political proportionality between the groups with remaining seats 
allocated to Independent Members, Council could decide to appoint an Independent 
Member to Chairperson or Vice-Chair positions if Council agreed to do so.  The 
proposal before the Extraordinary Council meeting for Committee membership has 
been re-circulated to Members. This currently doesn’t have any Independent Members 
as Chair or Vice Chair, but for clarity I suggest that a vote is taken this evening to 
confirm the overall committee membership, as presented. 
 
I understand there is one amendment requested to the version circulated in that one 
independent seat on the Housing and Community Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 
change, to remove Cllr Santamaria who will be replaced by Councillor Pringle. In 
addition, I would like to appoint Cllr Taylor as the Vice Chair of the Appeals 
Committee. 
 
I therefore move the committee membership as originally considered at the meeting of 
the 15th October, subject to the changes I have just set out’ 
 
Cllr Dhyani seconded the proposal. 
 
The Mayor asked if there were any further proposed changes? 
 
Cllr Capozzi advised that she would like to move two amendments, as follows; 
 
That Cllr Barry Mears be reinstated as the Chair of Housing and Community Overview 
& Scrutiny and that Cllr Weston be reinstated as the Vice Chair of Licensing Health & 
Safety full and sub committees. 
 
The proposals were seconded by Cllr Hobson. 
 
The Mayor advised that there would be a vote on each of the proposed amendments 
as moved by Cllr Capozzi. 
 
A vote was held on the proposed amendment to appoint Cllr Barry Mears as the Chair 
of Housing & Community Overview & Scrutiny. 
 
Vote:  
For  7 
Against 33 
Abstain 1 
(there were a total of 44 member present, of which 41 votes were cast) 
 
The Mayor announced that the vote in respect of the amendment to appointment of 
Cllr Barry Mears as the Chair of Housing & Community Overview & Scrutiny was lost. 
 
A vote was held on the proposed amendment to appoint Cllr Carole Weston as the 
Vice Chair of the Licensing Health & Safety full and sub committees. 
 
Vote: 
For  7 
Against 32 
Abstain 0 



CHAIRMAN 
 

(there were a total of 44 member present, of which 39 votes were cast) 
 
The Mayor announced that the vote in respect of the amendment to appointment of 
Cllr Carole Weston as the Vice Chair of the Licensing Health & Safety full and sub 
committees was lost. 
 
The Mayor announced that as both amendments had been lost, she would be asking 
Council to vote on Cllr England’s initial proposal, namely the committee membership 
as originally considered at the meeting on the 15th October, subject the removal of Cllr 
Santamaria from the Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee, to be replaced with Cllr 
Pringle and the appointment of Cllr Taylor as the Vice Chair of Appeals. 
 
Vote: 
For  37 
Against 4 
Abstain 1 
(there were a total of 44 member present, of which 42 votes were cast) 
 
The Mayor announced that the vote had carried and the committee membership as set 
out has been agreed. 
 
 
11   CHANGE TO COMMITTEE DATES 

 
It was agreed that the Health & Wellbeing meeting planned for the 21st November will 
move to 28th November due to the by-elections. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.40 pm 
 


